of  0.5m during the 1% AEP (current conditions) to 5.3m AHD and 4.1m deep during the PMF
respectively. This corresponds to variable f lood hazard conditions across the subject site with High
Hazard Flood Storage def ined in the low-lying areas of  the site to f lood free land in the upper reaches.

Developed Case

The modelled maximum water depth and elevation for the developed case scenario during the 20%,
5% 1% AEP and PMF design storm events are presented in Figures B1, B2, B3 and to B6. Flow
velocities and f lood hazard conditions for the 1% AEP and PMF design storm events during the
developed scenario are presented in Figures B4, B5, B7 and B8.

Flow conditions during the developed case remain largely unchanged when compared with the
existing case with the exception of  the removal of  a minor f low path across the proposed B1 zone
during the PMF design storm event as a result of  the proposed f ill pad.

A summary of  the modelled maximum f lood elevation, depth, velocity and hazard f low conditions
across the subject site are summarised in the below Table 7.

Table 7 – Subject Site Developed Case Flood Behaviour

Return Interval Max Water
Level (m AHD)

Max Water
Depth (m)

Maximum
Velocity (m/s)

Maximum
Hazard (ARR

2019)

20% AEP 1.72 0.52 - -

5% AEP  2.03 0.83 - -

1% AEP  2.12 0.92 0.18 H3

1% AEP
Sensitivity
(Culvert Blockage)

2.17 0.97 - -

PMF  2.84 1.64 0.49 H4

NL161067-01_[C] / 19 July 2021 / Revision C Page 15 of 21

A comparison of  the available f lood storage volumes on the subject site during the 20%, 5% and 1%
AEP for both the developed and existing case scenarios is shown in Table 6 below.

Table 6 – Comparison of Available Flood Storage

Return Interval Existing (m3) Developed (m3) Difference (m3) Difference (%)

20% AEP 9978 11204 +1226 +12.3

5% AEP 23287 23172 -115 -0.5%

1% AEP 27541 26845 -696 -2.5%

The comparison presented in Table 6 above shows an increase of  up to 12.3% in available f lood
storage during minor events and a slight decrease of  up to 2.5% during major events. The slight